

CASE NO. 15-20282

---

---

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE FIFTH CIRCUIT

---

RALPH WHITLEY, Individually and on behalf of others similarly situated;  
FRANKIE RAMIREZ; DAVID HUMPHRIES; CHARIS MOULE; EDWARD F.  
MINEMAN; SYED ARSHADULLAH; JERRY T. MCGUIRE; MAUREEN S.  
RIELY; THOMAS P. SOESMAN,  
Plaintiffs – Appellees,

v.

BP, P.L.C.; ANTHONY HAYWARD; SAVINGS PLAN INVESTMENT  
OVERSIGHT COMMITTEE; RICHARD J. DORAZIL; COREY CORRENTI;  
MARVIN DAMSMA; JAMES DUPREE; PATRICK GOWER; JEANNE M.  
JOHNS; PATRICIA H. MILLER; STEPHEN J. RINEY; BRIAN D. SMITH;  
LORD JOHN BROWNE; STEPHANIE C. MOORE; BP CORPORATION  
NORTH AMERICA, INC.; BP AMERICA, INC.; LAMAR MCKAY; GREGORY  
T. WILLIAMSON; NEIL SHAW; THOMAS L. TAYLOR; BP CORPORATION  
NORTH AMERICA, INC.'S BOARD OF DIRECTORS; ROBERT A. MALONE,  
Defendants – Appellants.

---

**On Appeal from the United States District Court  
for the Southern District of Texas (Houston Division)  
Case No. 4:10-cv-4214**

---

**BRIEF OF AMICI CURIAE AARP AND NATIONAL EMPLOYMENT  
LAWYERS ASSOCIATION IN SUPPORT OF PLAINTIFFS-APPELLEES**

---

Mary Ellen Signorille\*  
*\*Counsel of Record*  
AARP FOUNDATION LITIGATION  
601 E St., NW  
Washington, DC 20049  
msignorille@aarp.org  
Tel.: 202-434-2060

Matthew C. Koski  
NATIONAL EMPLOYMENT  
LAWYERS ASSOCIATION  
2201 Broadway, Suite 402  
Oakland, CA 94612  
mkoski@nelahq.org  
Tel: 415-296-7629

(ADDITIONAL COUNSEL ON SIGNATURE PAGE)

---

---

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	iii
CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT OF AARP .....	ix
CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT OF NELA .....	x
INTERESTS OF AMICI CURIAE.....	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT .....	3
ARGUMENT .....	7
I. WITH DEFINED CONTRIBUTION PLANS BEING THE PRIMARY FORM OF EMPLOYER-SPONSORED RETIREMENT PLANS, PLAN FIDUCIARIES MUST ADHERE TO ERISA’S DUTY OF PRUDENCE IN MONITORING THE PLAN’S RETENTION OF EMPLOYER STOCK AS AN INVESTMENT OPTION.....	7
A. Defined Contribution Plans are The Primary Vehicle for Retirement Savings Today. ....	7
B. Participants in Defined Contribution Plans Rely on Fiduciaries to Prudently Select and Monitor Plan Investment Options.....	8
C. Millions of Participants are Enrolled in Employer- Sponsored Defined Contribution Plans That Offer Employer Stock as an Investment Option, A Matching Contribution, or Both. ....	9
D. Employees Disproportionately Select Employer Stock When it is Offered by Defined Contribution Plans.....	11
E. Significant Losses in Account Balances Due to Fiduciaries’ Failure to Monitor Employer Securities Wreaks Havoc on Employees’ Retirement Security.....	14

II. THE COURT SHOULD NOT INSULATE FIDUCIARIES FROM MEANINGFUL JUDICIAL REVIEW BY IMPOSING AN INSURMOUNTABLE PLEADING REQUIREMENT .....19

A. Defendants’ Standard is Inconsistent with ERISA’s Statutory Language, Trust Law and *Dudenhoeffer*.....19

B. Defendants’ Standard is Counter to the Purposes of a Complaint and a Motion to Dismiss.....22

III. “INVESTMENT IN EMPLOYER STOCK” IS NOT A PRIMARY OBJECTIVE OF ERISA.....26

CONCLUSION .....30

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE .....31

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE WITH RULE 32(a) .....34

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Cases

<i>Ashcroft v. Iqbal</i> , 556 U.S. 662 (2009).....	23, 25
<i>Bell Atl. Corp. v. Twombly</i> , 550 U.S. 544 (2007).....	23
<i>Collins v. Morgan Stanley Dean Witter</i> , 224 F.3d 496 (5th Cir. 2000) .....	24
<i>Conley v. Gibson</i> , 355 U.S. 41 (1957).....	23
<i>Donovan v. Cunningham</i> , 716 F.2d 1455 (5th Cir. 1983).....	28
<i>Doss v. South Cent. Bell Tel. Co.</i> , 834 F.2d 421 (5th Cir. 1987) .....	23
<i>Erickson v. Pardus</i> , 551 U.S. 89 (2007) .....	23
<i>Fifth Third Bancorp v. Dudenhoeffer</i> , 134 S. Ct. 2459 (2014) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Harrington v. State Farm Fire &amp; Cas. Co.</i> , 563 F.3d 141 (5th Cir. 2009) .....	24
<i>Harris v. Amgen, Inc.</i> , 788 F.3d 916 (9th Cir. 2015).....	26
<i>Hughes Aircraft Co. v. Jacobson</i> , 525 U.S. 432 (1999) .....	22
<i>In re Enron Corp. Sec., Derivative &amp; ERISA Litig.</i> , 284 F. Supp. 2d 511 (S.D. Tex. 2003).....	6
<i>In re WorldCom, Inc.</i> , 263 F. Supp. 2d 745 (S.D.N.Y. 2003).....	6
<i>Kaiser Aluminum &amp; Chem. Sales v. Avondale Shipyards, Inc.</i> , 677 F.2d 1045 (5th Cir. 1982) .....	24
<i>LaRue v. DeWolff, Boberg &amp; Assocs., Inc.</i> , 552 U.S. 248 (2008).....	7, 8, 14
<i>Mass. Mut. Life Ins. Co. v. Russell</i> , 473 U.S. 134 (1985).....	20
<i>Nat’l Cas. Co. v. Franklin Cnty.</i> , 718 F. Supp. 2d 785 (S.D. Miss. 2010) .....	23

*St. Paul Mercury Ins. Co. v. Williamson*,  
224 F.3d 425 (5th Cir. 2000) .....23

*Swierkiewicz v. Sorema N.A.*, 534 U.S. 506 (2002).....24

*Tibble v. Edison Int’l*, 135 S. Ct. 1823 (2015).....4, 20, 22, 25

**Statutes, Rules and Regulations**

Employee Retirement Income Security Act (ERISA), 29 U.S.C. § 1001 .....2  
 § 2(b), 29 U.S.C. § 1001(b) .....27  
 § 404(a)(1)(A), 29 U.S.C. § 1104(a)(1)(A) .....2  
 § 404(a)(1)(B), 29 U.S.C. § 1104(a)(1)(B).....3, 20

Fed R. Civ. P. 8 .....23  
 Fed R. Civ. P. 12(b)(6).....23

Revenue Act of 1978,  
 Pub. L. No. 95-600, 92 Stat. 2763 (1978) .....28

**Legislative History**

*Strengthening Worker Retirement Security Before the H. Comm. on Education and Labor*, 111th Cong. (2009),  
<http://www.gpo.gov/fdsys/pkg/CHRG-111hhr47491/html/CHRG-111hhr47491.htm>.....8

**Treatises and Restatements**

A. Hess, G. Bogert, & G. Bogert, *Law of Trusts and Trustees*  
 (3d ed. 2009) .....20

John H. Langbein *et al.*, *Pension and Employee Benefit Law*  
 (5th ed. 2010) .....19

Restatement (Third) of Trusts (2007) .....20

Wright & Miller, *Federal Practice and Procedure: Civil 3d* (2004) .....23

**Miscellaneous**

AARP, *Investor Perceptions and Preferences Toward Selected Stock Market Conditions and Practices: An AARP Survey of Stock Owners Ages 50 and Older* (Mar. 2004), <http://assets.aarp.org/rgcenter/econ/investor.pdf> .....9

Am. Benefits Council, *401(k) Fast Facts* (2014), [http://www.americanbenefitscouncil.org/documents2013/401k\\_stats.pdf](http://www.americanbenefitscouncil.org/documents2013/401k_stats.pdf) .....8

Shlomo Benartzi, Richard H. Thaler, Stephen P. Utkus & Cass R. Sunstein, *The Law and Econ. of Co. Stock in 401(k) Plans*, 50 J.L. & Econ. 45 (2007) .....14, 19

David Blanchett, *Emp’r. Stock Ownership in 401(k) Plans and Subsequent Co. Stock Performance*, Morningstar Investment Management (2013), <https://corporate.morningstar.com/us/documents/MethodologyDocuments/ResearchPapers/Employer-Stock-Ownership-in-401k-Plans.pdf>.....11, 13

Bloomberg, *Lehman 401(k) Participants Sue Top Exec, Pensions & Investments* (Dec. 8, 2010), <http://www.pionline.com/article/20101208/DAILYREG/101209904> .....17

Rick Bragg, *ENRON’S COLLAPSE: WORKERS; Workers Feel Pain of Layoffs And Added Sting of Betrayal*, N.Y. Times (Jan. 20, 2002), <http://www.nytimes.com/2002/01/20/us/enron-s-collapse-workers-workers-feel-pain-layoffs-added-sting-betrayal.html> .....18

*Countrywide is Sued by Workers Over 401(k) Losses*, Los Angeles Times (Sept. 13, 2007), <http://articles.latimes.com/2007/sep/13/business/fi-country13> .....16

Russell Goldman, *Bear Stearns Calls in Grief Counselors*, ABC News (Mar. 19, 2008), <http://abcnews.go.com/Business/story?id=4476286&page=1#.UAMLiZHhfpw> .....17

John A. Lamancusa & Jean A. Young, *Company stock in defined contribution plans: An Update*, Vanguard (Dec. 2014), [https://institutional.vanguard.com/iam/pdf/CRREVO\\_122014.pdf?cbdForceDomain=false](https://institutional.vanguard.com/iam/pdf/CRREVO_122014.pdf?cbdForceDomain=false)..... 10, 11, 12, 13

Annamaria Lusardi & Olivia S. Mitchell, *Fin. Literacy and Ret. Planning in the U. S.* (Nat'l Bureau of Econ. Research, NBER Working Paper No. 17108 (2011), <http://www.nber.org/papers/w17108> .....14

Olivia S. Mitchell & Stephen P. Utkus, *Company Stock and Retirement Plan Diversification* (Pension Research Council of the Wharton Sch. Of the Univ. of Penn., PRC WP 2002-4, 2002), [http://papers.ssrn.com/sol3/papers.cfm?abstract\\_id=304461](http://papers.ssrn.com/sol3/papers.cfm?abstract_id=304461) .....12

David Millon, *Symposium Enron and its Aftermath: Worker Ownership Through 401(k) Retirement Plans: Enron's Cautionary Tale*, 76 St. John's L. Rev. 835 (2002).....15

Rebecca Moore, *BoA Settles with Countrywide Plan Participants for \$55M*, Plan Sponsor (Aug. 11, 2009), <http://www.plansponsor.com/NewsStory.aspx?Id=64424517> 11.....16

Rebecca Moore, *J.P. Morgan Agrees to Settle Bear Stearns Stock Drop Suit*, Plan Adviser (Mar. 22, 2012), [http://www.plansponsor.com/JP\\_Morgan\\_Agrees\\_to\\_Settle\\_Bear\\_Stearns\\_Stock\\_Drop\\_Suit.aspx](http://www.plansponsor.com/JP_Morgan_Agrees_to_Settle_Bear_Stearns_Stock_Drop_Suit.aspx).....17

Richard A. Oppel Jr., *Employees' Retirement Plan Is a Victim as Enron Tumbles*, N.Y. Times (Nov. 22, 2001), <http://www.nytimes.com/2001/11/22/business/employees-retirement-plan-is-a-victim-as-enron-tumbles.html> .....18

Steve Paulson, *Workers lose jobs, health care and savings at Enron*, WSWS (Jan. 14, 2002), <https://www.wsws.org/en/articles/2002/01/enro-j14.html>.....18

Patrick J. Purcell, Cong. Research Serv., RS21115, *The Enron Bankruptcy and Employer Stock in Retirement Plans* (2002), <http://fpc.state.gov/documents/organization/9102.pdf> .....15

David E. Rovella, MCI, WorldCom’s Ebbers Settle 401K Suit for \$51 Mln (Update3) Bloomberg (July 6, 2004), <http://www.bloomberg.com/apps/news?pid=newsarchive&sid=aqypuAjrRgpk>.....16

Linda Sandler, *Lehman Retirement Plan Sues Fuld over Repo*, Bloomberg Businessweek (Dec. 7, 2010), <http://www.bloomberg.com/news/2010-06-04/ex-lehman-chief-fuld-seeks-to-toss-repo-105-lawsuit.html>.....16

Susan J. Stabile, *Symposium Enron and its Aftermath: Enron, Global Crossing, and Beyond: Implications for Workers*, 76 St. John’s L. Rev. 815 (2002).....15

Andrew W. Stumpff, *Fifty Years of Utopia; A Half-Century After Louis Kelso’s The Capitalist Manifesto, a Look Back at the Weird History of the ESOP*, 62 Tax Law. 419 (2009).....28

Colette Thayer, *Retirement Security or Insecurity? The Experience of Workers Aged 45 and Older* (2008), [http://www.aarp.org/work/retirement-planning/info-10-2008/retirement\\_survey\\_08.html](http://www.aarp.org/work/retirement-planning/info-10-2008/retirement_survey_08.html) .....17

U.S. Department of Labor, Employee Benefits Security Administration, *Private Pension Plan Bulletin: Abstract of 2013 Form 5500 Annual Reports* (2015).....7, 8

Stephen P. Utkus & Jean A. Young, *The evolution of company stock in defined contribution plans*, Vanguard (May 2014), <https://institutional.vanguard.com/iam/pdf/CRREVO.pdf?cbdForceDomain=false>.....11

Jack VanDerhei, Sarah Holden, Luis Alonso & Steven Bass,  
*401(k) Plan Asset Allocation, Account Balances, and Loan  
Activity in 2013*, [http://www.ebri.org/pdf/briefspdf/EBRI\\_IB\\_408\\_Dec14.401\(k\)-update.pdf](http://www.ebri.org/pdf/briefspdf/EBRI_IB_408_Dec14.401(k)-update.pdf) (Employee Benefits  
Research Inst., Issue Brief No. 408, 2014) .....10

Bob Van Voris, *Ex-Bear Stearns Employees to Get \$10 Million  
in Settlement*, Bloomberg (Mar. 12, 2012), <http://www.bloomberg.com/news/2012-03-21/ex-bear-stearns-employees-to-get-10-million-in-settlement.html> .....17

Peter J. Wiedenbeck, *Trust Variation and ERISA’s  
‘Presumption of Prudence,’* 142 Tax Notes 1205 (2014) .....29

*Workers’ Lawsuits Rap Execs for 401(k) Losses: The Hot Claim  
Lately in Class Acts? Breach of Fiduciary Duty*, Crain’s  
N.Y. Bus. (Feb. 3, 2011), <http://www.crainsnewyork.com/article/20110213/SUB/110219949#ixzz20hG3gMBE>.....15

Edward A. Zelinsky, *The Defined Contribution Paradigm*,  
114 Yale L.J. 451 (2004) .....7
